OP \$40.00 4998888

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM494366

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
BIBO BARMAID, LLC		09/01/2018	Limited Liability Company: NEW JERSEY

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	MEDLEY, BEHRENS & LEWIS, LLC	
Street Address:	6100 ROCKSIDE WOODS BLVD., SUITE 440	
City:	INDEPENDENCE	
State/Country:	OHIO	
Postal Code:	44131	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: OHIO	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4998888	BIBO

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: admin-docketing@medleybehrens.com
Correspondent Name: MEDLEY, BEHRENS & LEWIS, LLC

Address Line 1: 6100 ROCKSIDE WOODS BLVD., SUITE 440

Address Line 4: INDEPENDENCE, OHIO 44131

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Nichole Kuklisin
SIGNATURE:	/Nichole Kuklisin/
DATE SIGNED:	10/17/2018

Total Attachments: 2

source=IP_Security Agreement-Executed#page1.tif source=IP_Security Agreement-Executed#page2.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 006459 FRAME: 0236

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

This Intellectual Property Security Agreement, is entered into this 1st day of September, 2018 (the "Security Agreement") by and between Bibo Barmaid, LLC, a New Jersey Limited Liability Company with a place of business at 6 Sunrise Circle, Clinton, NJ 08809 (the "Borrower") and Lorri W. Cooper, Medley, Behrens & Lewis LLC, an Ohio Limited Liability Company, with a place of business at 6100 Rockside Woods Blvd., Suite 440, Independence, OH 44131 (the "Lender").

RECITALS

This Security Agreement is a supplement to that certain Loan Agreement, dated as of the date herein, by and between the Borrower and Lender (the "Loan Agreement").

This Corporate IP Security Agreement is executed for the purpose of filing a short form security agreement in the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "<u>USPTO</u>"), which sets forth the Borrower's pledge of its intellectual property as security for the Indebtedness Borrower owes the Lender as set forth in the Loan Agreement and all other Loan Documents.

GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST

The Borrower hereby grants to the Lender a security interest in and lien on all of the intellectual property assets owned by the Borrower, including without limitation all patents and trademarks, including: U.S. Patent No. 9,695,030; U.S. Patent No. 9,932,218; U.S. Patent Application Nos. 15/640769, 29/556905, 15/060716, 15/943778, 15/449949, 29/556912; and any later filed patent applications that claim priority to or are part of the chain of title of the identified Collateral, or other later filed applications that are owned by Borrower, and U.S. Trademark Registration Nos. 4998888, 4998889, 5201950, and 5317628, wherever located and whether now owned or hereafter acquired, all goodwill of the business of the Borrower connected with the use of, or otherwise symbolized by, such intellectual property, all rights to sue for infringement of such intellectual property, and all parts, replacements, substitutions, profits, products, amendments, updates and cash and non-cash proceeds of any of the foregoing (including insurance proceeds, of any kind, including those payable by reason of loss or damage thereto) in any form and wherever located, and all written or electronically recorded books and records relating to any such assets and other rights relating thereto, wherever located and whether now owned or hereafter acquired (collectively the "Collateral").

REPRESENTATIONS, WARRANTIES, COVENANTS AND MISCELLANEOUS

All other terms, conditions, agreements, obligations, representations, warranties, covenants, definitions, exhibits and miscellaneous terms, conditions, agreements and obligations set forth in the Loan Agreement are restated and incorporated herein by reference.

TRADEMARK REEL: 006459 FRAME: 0237 **IN WITNESS WHEREOF**, the parties hereto have caused this Intellectual Property Security Agreement to be duly executed as of the day and year first above written.

THE BORROWER

Bibo Barmaid, LLC.

Debra L. Walker

Its Chief Executive Officer

THE LENDER

Lorri W. Cooper, Medley, Behrens & Lewis LLC

Yorw W Coper

Lorri W. Cooper

RECORDED: 10/17/2018

Its Partner